
MINUTES CfF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
5TH DAY CF FEBRUARY, 1951*, AT 1:30 P.M. 

O O O O O O O O O O O O D O O O O O O 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of D i r e c t o r s 

as f o l l o w s : 

PRESENT 

Joe B• Hogsett 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H. P r i e s t 
W. L. P i e r 
A -T* Seymour, J r -

A l s o present were Messrs- Sidney L- Samuels, General 

Counsel of the D i s t r i c t , C- L* McNair, General Manager of the D i s ­

t r i c t , and Marvin C. N i c h o l s of the f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , 

C o n s u l t i n g Engineers of the D i s t r i c t -

D i r e c t o r Hogsett acted i n h i s ca p a c i t y as P r e s i d e n t , and 

D i r e c t o r P r i e s t acted i n h i s ca p a c i t y as S e c r e t a r y , whereupon pro­

ceedings were had and done as f o l l o w s : 

1* 

The D i r e c t o r s had p r e v i o u s l y r e c e i v e d copies of the 

minutes of a meeting h e l d January 26 , 1954-, a t I . 3 0 P-M-, having 

found no objec t i o n s t h e r e t o , i t was ordered that they be approved, 

signed and placed on record-

2* 

B i d s having h e r e t o f o r e been i n v i t e d from co n t r a c t o r s f o r 

the c o n s t r u c t i o n of drainage s t r u c t u r e s f o r the Crawford A d d i t i o n 

Levee, and t h i r t e e n (13) bids having been rec e i v e d at the o f f i c e of 

the D i s t r i c t and the time having a r r i v e d f o r the c o n s i d e r a t i o n of 

same, the s a i d b i d s were presented t o the Board and were p u b l i c l y 

wl-t 



opened and read aloud by Mr- Marvin C* N i c h o l s i n the presence of 

a l l of the D i r e c t o r s and i n f u l l view and presence of a l l i n t e r e s t ­

ed persons i n attendance. Thereupon P r e s i d e n t Hogsett announced 

th a t a l l hids would be r e f e r r e d to Freese and N i c h o l s , Engineers f o r 

the D i s t r i c t , f o r a n a l y s i s , computation and recommendation thereon. 

A* t a b u l a t i o n was immediately made by Freese and N i c h o l s , 

Engineers f o r the D i s t r i c t , of the t h i r t e e n (13) bids on drainage 

s t r u c t u r e s of the Crawford A d d i t i o n Levee and was l a t e r presented 

to the D i r e c t o r s * The t a b u l a t i o n was c e r t i f i e d as c o r r e c t by Joe B-

Mapes, Engineer f o r the f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , C o n s u l t i n g E n g i ­

neers f o r the D i s t r i c t . I t appearing to the Board of D i r e c t o r s t h a t 

the W h i t t l e C o n t r a c t i n g Company of D a l l a s , Texas, had submitted a 

b i d of $34-5910-00 and such b i d appearing to be the lowest and best 

b i d and the same having been recommended to the Board f o r acceptance 

by Mr- Marvin C- N i c h o l s , a member of the f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , 

Engineers f o r the D i s t r i c t , on motion of D i r e c t o r H i l l , seconded by 

D i r e c t o r P i e r , i t was unanimously r e s o l v e d by the Board of D i r e c t o r s 

t h a t the b i d f o r c o n s t r u c t i o n of such drainage s t r u c t u r e s i n the 

Crawford A d d i t i o n Levee, be awarded to the W h i t t l e C o n t r a c t i n g Com­

pany of D a l l a s , Texas, and i t was a c c o r d i n g l y so ordered; i t i s f u r ­

ther ordered by the Board t h a t upon the execution of a proper con­

t r a c t by the W h i t t l e C o n t r a c t i n g Company of D a l l a s , Texas, and the 

making of the proper bond f o r f a i t h f u l performance of the c o n t r a c t , 

both of which are to be approved by the Engineer f o r the D i s t r i c t , 

Mr- Marvin C N i c h o l s , and Counsel f o r the D i s t r i c t , Mr- Sidney L• 

Samuels, such contract should then become f i n a l and e f f e c t i v e * 

- 2 -



3* 

P r e s i d e n t Hogsett, i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Custodian of Pledges, 

presented E x h i b i t s No. h and No. 5" of the Depositary Bond and Contract 

f o r pledge of c o l l a t e r a l s e c u r i t y , as f o l l o w s : 

(a) E x h i b i t No. S u b s t i t u t i o n and Mithdrawal of S e c u r i t i e s , 

shows t h a t he had on January 30 , 1954- r e c e i v e d from the C o n t i n e n t a l 

N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas, the depositary of the D i s t r i c t , 

c e r t a i n U- S* 2-1/2$ Treasury Bonds of 1961+/69 ( f u l l y d escribed i n 

s a i d E x h i b i t No. h) having par value of $500,000-00 i n l i e u of other 

bond t o secure deposits of Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and Improve­

ment D i s t r i c t Number One, on s a i d day the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank 

of F o r t Worth, the D i s t r i c t Depositary, acknowledged r e c e i p t from 

t h i s D i s t r i c t c e r t a i n TJ. S. 1-3/8$ Treasury Notes S e r i e s A-1954-

( f u l l y described i n s a i d E x h i b i t No. h) having par value of 

$1 ,100 ,000-00 which were withdrawn from pledge of s e c u r i t i e s . P r e s i ­

dent Hogsett s t a t e d that the withdrawal of s e c u r i t i e s and the sub­

s t i t u t i o n of s e c u r i t i e s i s i n compliance w i t h the Depositary Bond 

and Contract f o r pledge of c o l l a t e r a l s e c u r i t i e s , executed by the 

C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, F o r t Worth, Texas, on May 

1 2 , 1953) as o f f i c i a l d epositary of Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l 

and Improvement D i s t r i c t Number One. He, Mr. Hogsett, f u r t h e r s t a t ­

ed that bonds amounting to $500,000-00 par value had been r e c e i v e d -

by him on January 30 , 1954-, from the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of 

F o r t Worth, Texas, to be deposited as c o l l a t e r a l t o secure the bond 

of s a i d bank as the Depositary of s a i d D i s t r i c t , was by him placed 

i n the du a l l o c k or combination c o n t r o l deposit box i n the b u r g l a r -

proof v a u l t of the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank, F o r t Worth, Texas, on 

-3-



s a i d date. 

("b) E x h i b i t Ho- 5? B e p o s i t of S e c u r i t i e s i n Pledge j shows t h a t 

he had on February k7 1954- r e c e i v e d from the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l 

Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas, c e r t a i n U- S. 2-1/2% Treasury Bonds of 

1964-/69 ( f u l l y described i n s a i d E x h i b i t No. 5) having par value of 

1300,000.00 which i s an a d d i t i o n a l pledge i n l i e u of other bond t o 

secure deposits of Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and Improvement D i s ­

t r i c t Number One- Pres i d e n t Hogsett s t a t e d that the bonds amounting 

t o $300,000.00 par value r e c e i v e d by him on February 4-, 1954-, from 

the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth, Texas, was by him p l a c ­

ed i n the dual l o c k or combination c o n t r o l deposit box i n the b u r g l a r , 

proof v a u l t of the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank, F o r t Worth, Texas, on 

sa i d date -

Thereupon, D i r e c t o r P i e r moved, seconded by D i r e c t o r Sey­

mour, t h a t the act of P r e s i d e n t Hogsett, i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Custodian 

of Pledges, be r a t i f i e d and confirmed, f u r t h e r t h a t one copy each of 

s a i d E x h i b i t s No. 4- and No. 5 be attached t o the minutes of t h i s meet­

ing and be made a part hereof, and that another copy thereof be a t ­

tached t o the depositary bond and con t r a c t f o r pledge of c o l l a t e r a l 

s e c u r i t y as provided t h e r e i n . Upon a vote being taken i t was so 

ordered. 

4-. 

There was presented to the Board f o r i t s a c t i o n a communi­

c a t i o n from Mr- Marvin C. N i c h o l s , Engineer f o r the D i s t r i c t , dated 

February 2 , 1954- w i t h respect to the paving of H a r r o l d S t r e e t i n t e r ­

s e c t i o n growing out of the c o n s t r u c t i o n of the West Seventh S t r e e t 

Bridge which had been awarded heretofore t o Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n 

.4* #90 



Company- From a s u b d i v i s i o n i n t h i s commtmicatlon from Mr- N i c h o l s 

i t appeared t h a t Mr- O t t i n g e r , president of the Ottinger Construc­

t i o n Company, on January 18, 1954- had requested the C i t y of F o r t 

Worth f o r permission t o close a l l or part of the H a r r o l d Street: i n t e r ­

s e c t i o n i n such way as to permit him to e x p e d i t i o u s l y complete, the pav­

in g I n h i s contract w i t h the D i s t r i c t - I t a l s o appeared that O t t i n g e r , 

through h i s sub-contractor, Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company, was ready at 

that time to proceed w i t h the work but the C i t y of F o r t Worth ob­

je c t e d t o the paving being done at th a t time. The H- B- 2achry Com­

pany, c o n t r a c t o r f o r the C i t y on the 72" Raw Water Conduit i s now 

working on H a r r o l d S t r e e t , and that t h i s work i s proceeding from the 

north and i s approaching the i n t e r s e c t i o n of S i x t h and H a r r o l d S t r e e t s , 

the entrance to the by-pass. I t became apparent that the coordina­

t i o n of the work by these c o n t r a c t o r s was necessary i n order that no 

avoidable delays occur and that t r a f f i c i n t h i s area be inconvenienc­

ed as l i t t l e as p o s s i b l e . A c c o r d i n g l y , a conference of a l l the per­

sons i n v o l v e d met i n the C i t y H a l l C o u n c i l Chamber on the c a l l of 

Mr- C M. T h e l i n , D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works of the C i t y of F o r t Worth, 

on January 27, 195^• I n accordance w i t h an agreement i n which the 

Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company shared, i t was agreed that the paving 

should be done not by Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company as at f i r s t con­

templated but by the C i t y of F o r t Worth and that there be de l e t e d 

from the Ottinger contract the p r o v i s i o n whereby Ottinger Construc­

t i o n Company was to be p a i d f o r work and m a t e r i a l i n the paving of 

such i n t e r s e c t i o n i n the amount of $5750.65 and that i n l i e u of pay­

in g t o Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company s a i d amount of money, that the 

same should be paid over to the C i t y of F o r t Worth and deducted 

"5" #91 



from the payments to be made to the Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company t o 

•which Mr. Ottinger as the president of the Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Com­

pany agreed. Mr. Ni c h o l s f u r t h e r requested that the D i s t r i c t approve 

the agreement reached at such conference on January 27s 1954- and t h a t 

check be issued by the D i s t r i c t t o the C i t y of F o r t Worth i n the a-

mount of $5750.65 but not t o be d e l i v e r e d t o the C i t y u n t i l the D i s ­

t r i c t s h a l l have r e c e i v e d s a t i s f a c t o r y assurance from the C i t y of 

F o r t Worth that i t , the C i t y of F o r t Worth, w i l l complete the paving 

i n accordance w i t h the plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n heretofore prepared 

by the D i s t r i c t and without any f u r t h e r o b l i g a t i o n on the part of 

the D i s t r i c t . On motion duly made and seconded i t was unanimously 

r e s o l v e d by the Board of D i r e c t o r s , a l l the D i r e c t o r s v o t i n g aye 

thereon and that the requirements embodied i n the l e t t e r of February 

2 , 1954- of Mr. Nich o l s be adopted; i t was ac c o r d i n g l y so ordered. I t 

i s f u r t h e r ordered that the communication of Mr- Nich o l s be attached 

i n f o l i o t o these minutes and made a part t h e r e o f . 

5 . 

Counsel f o r the D i s t r i c t announced to the Board of D i r e c ­

t o r s that the arrangement w i t h the S t . Louis-San F r a n c i s c o and Texas 

Railway Company ( g e n e r a l l y known as the " F r i s c o " ) f o r the removal 

and r e l o c a t i o n of i t s spur t r a c k i n Crawford A d d i t i o n had been f i n a l ­

l y consummated, by the D i s t r i c t , as part of Programs, f o r the pro­

t e c t i o n of adjacent property i n that a d d i t i o n from f l o o d waters of 

the C l e a r Fork of the T r i n i t y R i v e r . Inasmuch, as the spur t r a c k 

of the r a i l r o a d was on the s i t e of the property on which t h i s levee 

i s t o be b u i l t , i t was necessary that the spur t r a c k be removed and 

r e l o c a t e d elsewhere. This spur t r a c k extended, g e n e r a l l y speaking, 

- 6 - # Q 5 > i 



from the south end of the proposed levee to the H o l l y Water P l a n t 

of the C i t y of F o r t Worth. T h i s r e q u i r e d an agreement on the p a r t 

of the C i t y of F o r t Worth to close c e r t a i n s t r e e t s and to r e l i e v e 

the " F r i s c o " from l i a b i l i t y i n changing the route of the spur t r a c k 

and b u i l d i n g i t elsewhere. The " F r i s c o " had t i t l e t o the land on 

which the levee was t o be b u i l t . Therefore i t was r e q u i r e d that 

the " F r i s c o " grant an easement to the D i s t r i c t t o b u i l d the levee 

thereon, and that i n compensation t h e r e o f , the D i s t r i c t would pay 

to the " F r i s c o " $3-50 per l i n e a r f o o t , amounting approximately t o 

2,000 l i n e a r f e e t , f o r the t a k i n g of i t s land based on removal of 

spur t r a c k and the r e l o c a t i o n thereof on a berm of the new l e v e e . 

The C i t y of F o r t Worth has agreed to grant easements to the D i s ­

t r i c t over which the levee would extend and i s to supply the D i s ­

t r i c t w i t h a copy of the r e s o l u t i o n g ranting such easement. There 

were presented to the Board e x h i b i t s i n the nature of maps and 

p l a t s showing the s i t u a t i o n of the proposed levee and the r e l o c a ­

t i o n of the spur t r a c k , hereinabove mentioned, and i t was announc­

ed by Mr- N i c h o l s , the Engineer of the D i s t r i c t , and a l s o Mr. Hickey, 

Land Agent of the D i s t r i c t , t h a t the D i s t r i c t , through i t s land 

agent or engineer, would advise the " F r i s c o " Railway of the day and 

date on which i t should be necessary f o r the r a i l r o a d company t o r e ­

move i t s spur t r a c k and b u i l d same elsewhere. I t was f u r t h e r s t a t e d 

that the engineering department of the " F r i s c o " r a i l r o a d company had 

agreed to the proceedings hereinabove set out. The Board having ex­

amined the e x h i b i t s , approved the same i n response to request from 

the Engineering Department of the " F r i s c o " and a l s o authorized the 

Se c r e t a r y , Mr. D. H* P r i e s t , t o c e r t i f y t o a copy of the r e s o l u -

7- #93 



t i o n , -which was unanimously approved by the Board, was and i s as f o l ­

lows! 

"There was presented to the Board of D i r e c t o r s 
a proposed.contract between t h i s D i s t r i c t and S t . Louis-
San F r a n c i s c o and Texas Railway Company r e l a t i n g t o the 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of a levee as a part of Program B i n Crawford 
A d d i t i o n to the C i t y of F o r t V/orth, Tarrant County, Texas-
A f t e r considering the proposed c o n t r a c t , D i r e c t o r H i l l 
moved, D i r e c t o r P i e r seconded, and there was unanimously 
adopted the f o l l o w i n g r e s o l u t i o n s 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed agreement 
between t h i s D i s t r i c t and S t . Louis-San F r a n c i s ­
co and Texas Railway Company r e l a t i n g t o the con­
s t r u c t i o n of a levee and the r e l a y i n g of a r a i l ­
road t r a c k i n Crawford A d d i t i o n t o the C i t y of 
F o r t Worth be executed by the o f f i c e r s of t h i s 
D i s t r i c t and they are hereby author i s e d to do, make 
and perform a l l a cts and to execute a l l instruments 
reasonably necessary to e f f e c t u a t e the purposes of 
the proposed agreement-

The undersigned, Dan H- P r i e s t , Secretary of the 
Board of D i r e c t o r s of Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and 
Improvement D i s t r i c t No- One, does hereby c e r t i f y that the 
above and foregoing r e s o l u t i o n was duly adopted at a meet­
ing of the Board of D i r e c t o r s of s a i d D i s t r i c t at which a 
quorum was present, s a i d meeting having been h e l d i n ac­
cordance w i t h the requirements of s t a t u t e r e l a t i n g t o the 
impaneling of the meeting and th a t s a i d r e s o l u t i o n has not 
been amended or rescinded and i s i n f u l l f o r c e and e f f e c t • 

(Signed) Dan H- P r i e s t 
Dan H- P r i e s t 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by the s a i d 
Dan H- P r i e s t on t h i s 5th day of February, 1951+-

(Signed) Ben * i Hickey 
Notary P u b l i c , Tarrant County,Texas" 

6. 

D i r e c t o r s P i e r and P r i e s t , who had been appointed as a 

committee, f o r the purpose of determining the most d e s i r a b l e form 

of reinvestment of the proceeds of the remaining $4-00,000-00 United 

States Treasury B i l l s maturing during the month of February 1954-, 

.8. ^ 
«/ 



D i r e c t o r P i e r made o r a l r e p o r t as f o l l o w s : 

They had aut h o r i z e d the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank to make 

purchases or reinvestments f o r the use and b e n e f i t of the s e v e r a l 

funds of the D i s t r i c t as f o l l o w s : 

(a) Out of the $200,000.00 proceeds United S t a t e s Treasury 

B i l l s dated November 5? 1953? maturing February k, 195*+, 

owned by the " I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund", the F o r t Worth 

N a t i o n a l Bank i s to issue i t s C&fchier's Check f o r 

$25,000.00 payable t o the otder of t h i s D i s t r i c t ; the 

sa i d Cashier's Check when re c e i v e d by the D i s t r i c t i s 

to be deposited i n the C o n t i n e n t a l N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t 

Worth, the D i s t r i c t ' s d e p o s i t a r y , t o the c r e d i t of the 

" I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund"; a l s o to have the F o r t Worth 

N a t i o n a l Bank of F o r t Worth make reinvestment of as much 

of the $175,000.00 balance of proceeds of s a i d maturing 

$200,000.00 United S t a t e s Treasury B i l l s as can be r e i n ­

vested i n l i k e s e c u r i t i e s f o r the use and b e n e f i t of sa i d 

" I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund", and t o have the F o r t Worth 

N a t i o n a l Bank issue i t s Cashier's Check to the D i s t r i c t 

f o r any remainder of the $175,000.00 not r e i n v e s t e d by 

the Bank f o r t h i s D i s t r i c t . 

(b) They a l s o a u t h o r i z e d the F o r t V/orth N a t i o n a l Bank to pur­

chase f o r t h i s D i s t r i c t , f o r the use and b e n e f i t of the 

" I n t e r e s t and S i n k i n g Fund", $25,000-00 par v a l u e , 1-3/kfo 

Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and Improvement D i s t r i c t 

Number One Improvement Bonds S e r i e s 1950, dated December 

15 , 1950, maturity December 15, 1972/70, § $85-35608 per 

#95 > 



$100-00, p l u s accrued i n t e r e s t from December 15? 1953 

to February 8, 195k, the date d e l i v e r y of bonds are to 

be made to the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank-

$25,000-00 Bonds @ $85-35608 $21,339-02 

Accrued i n t e r e s t 12-15-53 to 2-8-54- 64-.38 

T o t a l Amount $21,4-03-4-0 f o r 

which amount the D i s t r i c t ' s voucher-check should be 

aut h o r i z e d , issued and d e l i v e r e d t o the F o r t V/orth 

N a t i o n a l Bank i n payment t h e r e f o r -

As t o the remaining $200,000-00 United States Treasury 

B i l l s maturing during the month of February 1954-, described as f o l ­

lows : 

(c) SK No- B 51686 f o r $50,000.00 United States Treasury 

B i l l s dated November 12, 1953, m a t u r i t y February 11 , 

1954-, owned by the " I n t e r e s t and s i n k i n g Fund". 

(d) SK No. B 5168? f o r $100,000-00 United S t a t e s Treasury 

B i l l s dated November 12 , 1953, maturity February 11 , 

1954-, owned by the "Maintenance Fund". 

(e) SK No. B 51714- f o r $50,000.00 United States Treasury 

B i l l s dated November 19 , 1953, maturity February 18 , 

1954-, owned by the "Maintenance Fund". 

we, as your committee, a u t h o r i z e d the F o r t V/orth N a t i o n a l 

Bank to make reinvestment of as much of the proceeds of the 

above described $200,000-00 United States Treasury B i l l s as 

can be r e i n v e s t e d i n l i k e s e c u r i t i e s f o r the use and b e n e f i t 

of the s a i d Funds, and to have the F o r t Worth N a t i o n a l Bank 

issue i t s Cashier's Checks to the D i s t r i c t f o r any remainder 

- 1 0 - #96 



not r e i n v e s t e d by the Bank f o r t h i s D i s t r i c t -

I t was the sense of the D i r e c t o r s t h a t the a c t i o n taken 

i n the f o r e g o i n g matters, a l l and s i n g u l a r , be r a t i f i e d by the 

Board- I t was so orderd* 

7-

There being no f u r t h e r business before the Board, the 

meeting thereupon adjourned. 

- Presadsfat 

/ 
Secretary 

-11-
#97 1 



e* -1 . - *-

S, W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

S. G. E N D R E S S 

F R E E S E A N D N I C H O L S / J V _ 
C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S & 5 * £• /^V CC^T & 7~~ 

4 0 7 - 4 1 0 D A N C I G E R B U I L D I N G 

T E L E P H O N E ED-5-43I 

F O R T W O R T H 2 , T E X A S V sn I ^ /-i , / 

Je^rr 5, 195^ / < C / / ^ ' ^ " / - ' - ' - ^ 

Board of Directors 
Tarrant County Water Control 
and Improvement District JTo. 1 
502 Danciger Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 

Gentlemen: 

Re: Bids 

Crawford Levee 
Drainage Structures 

We have analyzed the hids received today on the drainage 
structures for the Crawford Levee Projects. These hids are tabulated 
as follows; 

Whittle Contracting Co., Dallas, Texas $34,910.00 
West and Shields, Fort Worth, Texas 36,295.75 
Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co., Dallas, Texas 38,126.40 
John ff. Buckner & Sons, Clehurne, Texas 38,527.50 
stimson Corp., Dallas, Texas 39,715.10 
Lewis and Lewis, Fort Worth, Texas 40 ,914.30 
King and Gibbons, Fort Worth, Texas 41,379.76 
Buss Mitchell, Inc. Fort Worth, Texas 41,791.15 
J. B. Clardy Construction Co.,Fort Worth, Texas 42,475.90 
Eussell Smith, Dallas, Texas 43,274.00 
Freeman and Ansley, Fort Worth, Texas 43,493.64 
Ottinger Construction Co., Fort Worth, Texas 46,781.00 
W. K. Mcllyar Const. Co., Dallas, Texas 58,467.00 

We recommend that the contract be awarded to Whittle Contracting 
Co., P. 0 . Box 5602, Dallas, Texas, at their bid of $34,910.00, this being 
the lowest and best bid received. Complete tabulation of bids i s attached. 

Yours very truly, 

FKEESB AHD HICH0LS 
D i s t r i c t Engineers 
Tarrant County Water Control 
and Improvement District Ho. 1 

B r 
irvin C. Nichols 

MGN:lk 





FEEiSE AljD NICHOLS 
Consulting Engineers -.// \-

Bide to be Opened 1:30 P.M. 
February 5. 1954 

'No APPkOXiMAJE 
/v" QUANT/ T Y 

1 Lump Sum 

1 Lump Sum 

1 Lump Sum 

1 Lump Sum 

5,140 C.T. 

m ^ S , 

X • I) 

/ 0 V / 
^ r r ^ r r ^ ^ ^ ^ , ^ - • r r — i r - f - — . • / 

DE5cPJ PTION OF ITEM \UNIT\ TOTAL I 

Construct a 60" Drainage Structure 
at Station 8/00 tofeether with a l l 
appurtenances, complete 

Construct a 54" Drainage Structure 
at Station 22/50 together with a l l 
appurtenance s,complete 

Remore existing storm sewer manhole, 
construct new manhole, and i n s t a l l 
flapgate on downstream end of existing 
27n storm sewer, complete 

Construct an emergency control 
structure at Station 26/65 on 
existing sewer l i n e , complete 

Unclassified channel excavation 

19, 70O.OJ 

'5; 900.00 

3,350.0) 

\ EYG5O.00 

221 Sq. Yds. 5" Concrete rip-rap for channel liner Q.00 1,326.00 

For more or less than shown on the plans, i f ordered hy the 
Engineer, add or deduct at the following unit prices: 

3000# Concrete, complete 
in place 

45.00 

Reinforcing Steel, complete 
in place 

1500# Concrete, Complete in Place 

60" concrete pipe, ASTM C76 Tahle II, 
complete in place, without concrete cradle 

54" Concrete pipe, ASTM C76 Table II, 
complete i n place without concrete cradle 

O.I3 

15.00 

4 5.00 

40.00 

TOTAL BID (Sum of Items 1, 2, 3. 4 t 5. and 6) 46, 781.00 

Completion Time - Consecutive Calendar Days 

CERTIFIED AS CORRECTI 

Joe B. Mapes 



/$ ^t / A% *v A ^ ^ A 0 v A'^ 
i'̂ v A , i A A ^ A - A 

n ^ Jo / V , ^ / v -V n / V v + o or / x (o < / "V i 

' A o ^ x'4 ^ A ^ y A *0"^ *> A •> V b A * 0 / 

«x A A 0 ^ A"o- A o ^ A >> v * 

^ ^ A ^ ^ A q' V̂" A ^ A ^ c A ^ 

/ s 95 xT* / s ^ . v 
' V p. 
.•^ A 0 

* * 0 . / 

T o r ^ i UNIT TOTAL \ UNIT TOTAL UNIT\ TOTAL UNIT - TOTAL WNIT TOTAL 

13,000.00 14, 9 70.00 16,500.00 17,000.00 12, 900.00 ^204.'/ 

12, 000,00, 20,350.00 14,500,00. 13, 300.00 1/^230.00 13,613.4 

4,000.00- 5^016. 00 4,2 50,00 4, 000.00 3,815.00 5,039.', 

1,500.00' 2,508.00 2,320.00 2, 950.00. 3,161.00 1,230. C 

3,084.00 0.75 3,855.00 0.66 3,392.40 1.00 5J 40.00 1.0 0 5,140.00 0.75 3,855. 

1,326.00 8.00 1,768.00 3.73 82 8.75 4.0 0 8 8 4.00 4.75 1,049. 75 S.&O 1,237.', 

60.00 40.00 50. 75 GO.OO 4 5.00 

0.13 O. 13 O.I25 0.12 

17.00 2 7.00 20. 75 20,00 25.00 

BLOO 22.00 2 1.00 18. 00 23. 75 

16.00 19.00 16. 90 15.00 13. 75 

34,910.001 58,467.00 41, 791.15 •43,2 74.00 36,295.75 41,379. 

150 12 O 120 J50 

•5, 7954 

A , \ 0 ) a) 
.Aliernaie bid Alternate bid 
• u $/n<? Con flo using Confl 

fqitipmeni. Equipment 
• Tcfa 1*34,659.00 ToUh'39, 742A 



r0' ~ * 7 v 

- o A& / ̂  ^ * 

I A x ^ y . f ^ ^ A A .v 
/ "N ^ ^ 

/ X ^ .a * 

{ o ^ , 

i-' 0 ^ ^ / 0 0 ^ „ v / A ^ A J 

" ^ x / \ 1/ x. v^c A ^ o ^ q 0' 

ft ^ V 

^ v - A0 / / t / ̂  v" 

A * f 
V o 0 ' o-

; i i ' r, : i 

TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 'UNIT •TOTAL 'UNIT' TOTAL ' UNIT'TOTAL UNIT TOTAL 

/£, soaoo 13,323.70 16, 430.00. 15, 500.00 15,000.00 13, )25.0 

14,000.00 15,473.04 13,4 3 0,00 . 13, 100.00 / / , 600.0O\ \\,090.0t 

4,9 50.00 1,895.00- 4,365.00 3, 700.00 3,600.00 

£ ,9 50.00 3, 30). 90 3,785.00 1,500.00, : 2,800.00 £J79.0 

£1749.90\ 0.25 1,2 85.00 0.35 1,799.00 0.51 2,621.40. O.&O 4,112.00 1,65 8,48i.0< 

l,326.00\ io.00 2,210.00 4.10 j 906.10 5.00 1,105.00 5.50 I7215.50 13.30 2,939.3 

i 50.00 80,00 58.00 25.00 45.00 

0.039 0,12 0.10 0.12 

I 20.00 20.00\ 14.00 17.50 20.00 

900.(4% 16,208.70 26.OO }7.60 16.00 25.00' 

917.01% 12,4 73.04 21.00 14, 10 12.55 22.00 

42, 475.90' 43.4? 3.i 39, 7/5. SO 38, 126.40 38,52 7.50 40, 914.3 

Inns Givsn 150 CD. A f f e r 
Recetfji of Male K 

A) 
Alienate Bid 
using Conflo 
Equip rr: *. n f . 

Alternate bid 
u sing Con f to 
f q /J i p m e nt. 



f f i 

S U B S T I T U T I O N A M B WITHDRAWAL O F SECURITISS 

E X H I B I T NO. 4 ^ 

To be attached t© and made a par t of the ' "Bep^s i t a r f Bond and Contract f o r pledg'e ©f 
C o E a t e r a l Security* " .of 'Continental National Bank of F o r t Worth, F o r t Wor th , Texas , 
dated M a y 12, I f S3, to secure depo i i t s of -TARRANT COUNTY WATER C O M T R O L A N D ' 
I M P R O V E M E N T DISTIUCT. NUMBER ONE. 

On this the -30th day of January, 1954, The, Continental Nat ional Sank of F o r t Worth, 
F o r t Worth, Texas* hereby acknowledges rece ip t of wi thdrawal of Securities here tofore 
pledged to secure TARRANT COUNTY W A T E R C O N T R O L AND IMPROVEMENT 
D I S T R I C T N U M B E R O N E ; said Secur i t i es are desc r ibed i n E X H I B I T M O , 1, 2 and 3, 
attached to the Depos i t a ry Bond and Contrac t for- pledge of C o l l a t e r a l Secur i ty , and 
the same are desc r ibed as fol lows? 

Uni ted States 1*378% T r e a a u r y Notes Ser ies 
A*1954 dated December 1$, 1949, due M a r c h 
IS, 1954, 'wi th M a r c h IS, i f § 4 and S. C . A , . 

T r e a s u r y Notes #8540, 8541, •8S42', 8S43 
4 T r e a s u r y Notes % $100, 00.0.00 each *- $ 400, 000. 00 

No. (s 8531, SSSa, 8533, 8534,' 8$3'5, 8536 and 
8537 @ $100,000.00 each - ~ - TOO, 000. 00 

Tota l $1 ,100 ,000 .00 

T A R R A N T C O U N T Y W A T E R . C O N T R O L A M B IMPROVEMENT D I S T R I C T O N E , AS 
of this date, does acknowledge rece ip t f r o m Continental. National Bank ©f F o r t Wor th , 
F o r t Worth , T e r n s , to be deposited as C o l l a t e r a l to s e c w e the bond of s a id bank as 
the' deposi tary of this d i s t r i c t , •securities s p e c i f i c a l l y descr ibed, as f o l l o w s : 

United States 1-1/2% T r e a s u r y Bonds ©f 1964/69 
dated A p r i l IS, 1943, due June 15, 1969 wi th 
June 15, 1954- and S. C . A , 

••;Mo8-s %mm to 30213 i n c . at $100, § 0 0 . 0 0 6:a.ch $ 500,000,00 

The wi thdrawal ©£ Secur i t ies and the Substi tution ©f Secur i t ies as hereinabove r e ­
la ted i s i n compl iance wi th the terxns of the Depos i ta ry B o a d and Cont rac t f o r pledge of 
^Collateral Secur i ty , executed by the Continental Nat ional Bank of F o r t Worth , F o r t Worth , 
Texas , on M a y 12, 1953, as o f f i c i a l depos i t a ry of T A R R A M T C O U N T Y W A T E R C O N T R O L 
A N D IMPROVEMENT D I S T R I C T N U M B E R O M E . 

T h i s R e c i p r o c a l Receip t i s to fee attached te the Depos i ta ry Boad and Cont rac t f o r 
pledge of C o l l a t e r a l Secur i ty executed on the 12th day of May , .1953. 

W I T N E S S OUR haads on this 30th day of January, 1954." , 

• CONTINENTAL N A T I O N A L BANK ' 
• O F F O R T WORTH-

- A T T E S T S F O R T WORTH*' T E X A S 

_ ^ ^ ^ _ ' B y ^ 
Cashier Vice-President 

' 3 ^ L ^ n A ^ '. 

TARRANT C O U N T Y W4TBi t , C O N T R O L 
A M B O V E M E M T / f a l S T R I C T N U M B E E 
O N E / 7 

By / 



T© be attached to and made a part of the "Depoeitarir Bond and Cont rac t f o r pledge 
of C o l l a t e r a l Seeurity", of Continental Matioaal Bank of F o r t Worth , F o r t Worth , 
Texas , dated M a y 12, 19*3. to secure deposits of TARRAMT COUNTT W A T E R C O N T R O I * 
A N D IMPROVEMENT D I S T R I C T N U M B S R O N E . . 

DEPOSITS O F SECtJRITtiCS IN P L E D G E ' 

EXHIBIT NO. * 

The followi&g i s a descriptive' l i s t of s ecu r i t i e s del ivered-by the C O N T I N E N T A L 
N A T I O N A L . B A N E O F F O R T W O R T H , F o r t . Worth , T e » # as pledge in lien of other-
bond to secure deposits/of TARRAMT C O U N T Y WATER C O N T R O L A N D IMPROVEMENT 
D I S T R I C T N U M B E R O N E , on this the 4 th day of Feb rua ry , 1954. 

V, S* 2*1/2% Treasury Bonds of 1964/69 ' 
dated A p r i l 15, 1943, due I m e 15, 1969, 
wi th June 15, 1954 amd S. C . A . ' 

N o ' s 60140-49* i n c . at '$!©, 000.00 e a c h , . . . . . . « . . . • • $ 100, 000. 00 
N o s s 30216, 30208 at $100, 000.00 eaeb. 200, 000. 00 

Tota l T ^ O O T O O O O . 

the foregoing, securi t ies* aggregating $300, 000.00 are pledged under the Bond of 
CONTINENTAL N A T I O N A L B A N K O F F O R T ' W O R T H , .Fort Worth, Texas, as D i s t r i c t 
Depos i t a ry of funds of T A R R A N T C O U N T Y WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT 
D I S T R I C T NUMBER O N E . 

THIS RECIPROCAL RECEIPT is to-be attached to the Depositary Bond and Cont rac t 
f o r pledge of C o l l a t e r a l Security-' executed es the 12th day of May -1953. 

WITNESS O U R hands o& this 4th-. day of F e b r u a r y , 1954. 

• CONTINENTAL N A T I O N A L . BANK O F FORT W O R T H 
" F O R T W O R T H , T E X A S 

A T T E S T : • BY. S3, d^^^k^^ , 
Vice'«Presidefet 

C a t h i e r 

The Secur i t i e s above described have been, de l ive red into the pos ses s ion of 
T A R R A N T COUNTY W A T E R . CONTROL AMD I M P R O V E M E N T MSTmiCT N U M B E R 
ONE, and have been approved a® good and' su f f ic ien t under the law. 

-

TARRAMT COUNTY WATER C O N T R O L AND 
IMPRj@VEMEMjH DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

BY: 
- r ^ ustodi^ss Secu r i t i e s . 



S . W . F R E E S E 

M . C . N I C H O L S 

, . S ^ G . E N D R E S S 

LTS 
C-G 

F R E E S E A N D N I C H O L S 
C O N S U L T I N G E N G I N E E R S 

4 0 7 - 4 1 0 D A N C I G E R B U I L D I N G 

T E L E P H O N E ED-5431 

F O R T W O R T H 2 . T E X A S 

Jebroary 2, 195^ 

^ ^/-^^/<r-^ tf//^ A'e/l 

Board of D i r e c t o r s £-<3r-4~J / , ^ / W 7 

Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l ^ 
and Improvement D i s t r i c t Ho. 1 
502 Danciger B u i l d i n g 
F o r t Worth, Texas 

Gentlemen; 
He: Paving H a r r o l d S t r e e t I n t e r s e c t i o n 

Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Co. Contract 
West Seventh S t r e e t Bridge 

The contract "between the Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n CompaDy and the 
D i s t r i c t provides f o r the paving "by Ottinger of the H a r r o l d S t r e e t I n t e r ­
s e c t i o n w i t h the exception of a 12 foot s t r i p running n o r t h and south. 
This 12 foot s t r i p was l e f t out of the Ottinger Contract t o leave space 
f o r the 72 i n c h raw water conduit now under contract t o H. B. Zachry hy 
the C i t y of F o r t Worth. 

O t t i n g e r requested of the C i t y of For t Worth on January 18, 195^ 
permission to close a l l or p a r t of the H a r r o l d S t r e e t I n t e r s e c t i o n i n such 
a way as to permit him to e x p e d i t i o u s l y complete the paving i n h i s co n t r a c t 
w i t h the D i s t r i c t . O t t i n g e r through h i s sub-contractor, Texas B i t u l i t h i c 
Company, was ready at that time to proceed w i t h the work. The C i t y o h j e c t s 
to the paving being done at t h i s time. 

H. B. Zachry Company, c o n t r a c t o r f o r the C i t y on the 72" raw water 
conduit, i s now working on H a r r o l d S t r e e t . This work i s proceeding from 
the n o r t h and i s approaching the i n t e r s e c t i o n of 6th and H a r r o l d , the 
entrance to the By-Pass. 

It i s apparent that c o o r d i n a t i o n o f the work of these c o n t r a c t o r s 
was necessary i n order that no avoidahle delays occur and t h a t t r a f f i c i n 
t h i s area be inconvenienced as l i t t l e as p o s s i b l e . A c c o r d i n g l y , a conference 
of a l l the p a r t i e s i n v o l v e d was h e l d i n the C i t y H a l l C o u n c i l Chamber on 
c a l l of C. M/ T h e l i n , D i r e c t o r P u b l i c Works, F o r t Worth, on January 27, 
195^* Those a t t e n d i n g t h i s conference were: 

Downey - H. B. Zachry 
F i s h e r - C i t y Water Department 
Reynolds - Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company 
Lacy - C i t y Water Department 
T h e l i n - P u b l i c Works D i r e c t o r 
Mapes - Freese and N i c h o l s 



' / 

; v 

Ottinger - Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company-
Stephens - C i t y Water Department 
M i l l e r - C i t y T r a f f i c Engineer 
C o l l i n s - C i t y Water Department 

The agreement reached a t t h i s conference i s set f o r t h i n "Department 
Memorandum" hy C. M/ T h e l i n , dated Jemuary 28, 195̂ . copy of which i s attached. 

By l e t t e r dated January 28, 195̂  we were advised hy Texas B i t u l i t h i c 
Company of t h e i r acceptance of the agreement reached January 27, 195̂ . Copy 
of t h i s l e t t e r i s attached. 

As Ottinger was present at the conference i t can he assumed the 
agreement i s s a t i s f a c t o r y to h i s Company. 

Mr. Mapes of our s t a f f attended the conference. Copy of h i s Memo­
randum of the meeting i s attached. 

In accordance w i t h agreement the estimated q u a n t i t i e s and amounts 
to he deleted from Ottinger Contract are as f o l l o w s : 

17 cuhic yards Gravel Base M a t e r i a l @ $5.00 c y . $ 85.00 > 
985.3 square yards Heinvorced Concrete Base © $*K5o s.y. ,̂̂ 33-99 
985.3 square yards 1̂ " Hot Mix Asphalt Top © $1.25 s.y. 1.23,1.66 ^ 

'3 T o t a l $5,750.65 

We are advised hy Mr. T h e l i n that c o n s t r u c t i o n o f the raw water 
conduit and the paving of Harro l d S t r e e t i n t e r s e c t i o n w i l l he c a r r i e d on i n 
such a way as to maintain two lanes of t r a f f i c each way over e i t h e r the West 
Seventh S t r e e t Bridge when a v a i l a b l e or over the By-Pass u n t i l the new hridg e 
i s a v a i l a b l e i n whole or i n p a r t . 

I t i s to be noted that Ottinger would r e a d i l y f i n i s h paving H a r r o l d 
i n t e r s e c t i o n p r i o r t o completion of the h r i d g e i t s e l f i f we had heen i n 
p o s i t i o n t o f u r n i s h the r i g h t of way. 

It i s recommended that the D i s t r i c t approve the agreement reached 
a t the conference on January 27> 195̂ . I t i s to be understood t h a t check 
to he issued hy the D i s t r i c t to the C i t y i n the amount of $5t750»65 w i n 
not he d e l i v e r e d u n t i l we have s a t i s f a c t o r y assurances from the C i t y t h a t 
they w i l l complete the paving i n accordance w i t h the plans and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s 
heretofore prepared by us and without any f u r t h e r o h l i g a t i o n on the p a r t of 
the D i s t r i c t . 

E e s p e c t f u l l y suhmitted, 
FHSISEI AHD HICH0IS 
D i s t r i c t Engineers 
Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l 
and Improvement D i s t r i c t Ho, 1 

By 
M C ] ^ l k ^ f a r v l n C. I T ^ h o l g 



DBPARTKMT MEMQRAHIXM 

January 28, 195^ 

He: Hew West 7th S t r e e t Bridge Approach 
at H a r r o l d S t r e e t I n t e r s e c t i o n . 

A meeting was h e l d i n the C o u n c i l Boom at 2 B4 Wednesday, January(2^ 
195^» f o r the purpose o f c o - o r d i n a t i n g the c o n s t r u c t i o n of the Hew 
West 7th S t r e e t Bridge Approach at H a r r o l d S t r e e t I n t e r s e c t i o n w i t h the 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of the new conduit hy the Water Department across West 7th 
S t r e e t so as to maintain t r a f f i c from West 7th S t r e e t on H a r r o l d S t r e e t 
to 6th S t r e e t and the "hy-pass". 

The f o l l o w i n g were present 

Mr. E. C. Ottinger 
Mr. D e l Stephens 
Mr. W. H. M i l l e r 
Mr. 0. A. C o l l i n s 
Mr. Eohert L. F i s h e r 
Mr. J . A. Downey 
Mr. C. E. Eeynolds 
Mr, E. E. Lacy 
Mr. Joe B. Mapes 
Mr. C. M. T h e l i n 

Ottinger Construction Co. 
Water Department 
C i t y 
Water Department 
Water Department 
H. B. Zachry Co. 
Texas B i t u l i t h i c Co. 
Water Department 
Freese & N i c h o l s 
P u h l i c Works Department 

A f t e r a lengthy d e t a i l e d d i s c u s s i o n of v a r i o u s methods of c o - o r d i n a t i n g 
the work the f o l l o w i n g procedure was agreed upon, subject to f i n a l approval 
hy Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and Improvement D i s t r i c t No. 1, Texas 
B i t u l i t h i c Company who has the sub-contract f o r paving the New West 7th 
S t r e e t B r i d g e Approach, and the C i t y Manager and C i t y C o u n c i l : 

1. D e l e t i o n of the permanent paving across the H a r r o l d S t r e e t 
I n t e r s e c t i o n from the O t t i n g e r contract 

2. Payment o f the funds delet e d from the O t t i n g e r contract to the 
Water Department by the Water D i s t r i c t . 



3. Add t h i s paving t o the H. B. Zachry co n t r a c t f o r c o n s t r u c t i o n 
of the conduit hy the W§ter Department hy change order at the 
u n i t p r i c e s i n the Ottinger c o n t r a c t . 

iK A s p h a l t i n g ,of any temporary g r a v e l approach to he done hy the 
C i t y S t r e e t Department. 

5. Permanent paving to he completed a f t e r conduit i s i n s t a l l e d , 
and i n such a manner as t o maintain t r a f f i c on Ha r r o l d S t r e e t 
from 7th S t r e e t t o 6th S t r e e t . 

l o u r s very t r u l y , 

/s/ C. H. T h e l i n 

C. M. mELIH 
PUBLIC WOEKS D I B M O K 

CM5f:hls 

cc - Mr. TJel Stephens, D i r e c t o r of Water Department 

cc - Freese and Hic h o l s 
407-^10 Danciger B l d g . 
F o r t Worth, Texas 
ATTH: Mr. Joe B. Mapes 



TEXAS BITULITHIC COMPACT 
P. 0, Box 180? 
F o r t Worth, Texas 

January 28, 195^ 

Freese and H i c h o l s 
'+0? Danciger B l d g . 
F o r t Worth, Texas 

A t t e n t i o n ; Mr. Mapes 

Dear S i r ; 

With reference t o the conference which was h e l d on January 27, 195^» t h i s 
conrpany agrees t o complete the paving i n the i n t e r s e c t i o n of West Seventh and 
Harold S t r e e t s . I t i s agreed that t h i s paving w i l l not he completed u n t i l the 
water main, which i s heing i n s t a l l e d hy E. B. Sachary and Co., has heen com­
p l e t e d across West Seventh S t r e e t . I t i s a l s o agreed that t h i s work w i l l he 
done w i t h as l i t t l e i n t e r u p t i o n to t r a f f i c as p o s s i b l e , however, we a n t i c i p a t e 
completing one h a l f of i n t e r s e c t i o n a t a time. 

The ahove mentioned work w i l l he performed i n accordance w i t h plans and 
s p e c i f i c a t i o n s prepared by Freese and H i c h o l s a t the u n i t p r i c e b i d by Ottinger 
C o n s t r u c t i o n Co. which are as f o l l o w s ; 

5" Compacted G-ravel Base - F i v e D o l l a r s and Ho Cents i$5-00} per C.Y. 

6" Reinforced Concrete Base - Four D o l l a r s and F i f t y Cents ($^.50j per S.Y. 

Ig-" Hot Mix A s p h a l t i c Concrete Surface - One D o l l a r and Twenty F i v e Cents 
($1.25) per S.Y. 

We hope t h i s meets w i t h your approval. 

cc: C M . T h e l i n 
U e l Stephens 
H. B. Zachary and Co. 
Ottinger Construction Co. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

TEXAS BITULITHIC COMPAHY 

/ s / J . T. Smith 

J . T. Smith 
Branch Manager 



January 27, 195^ 

Conference i n C i t y H a l l C o u n c i l Chamber i n regard to paving the i n t e r s e c t i o n 
of Harold and 7th S t r e e t s and handling t r a f f i c d uring the i n s t a l l a t i o n of the 
72" water l i n e . 

Those a t t e n d i n g : 
Downey H. B. Zachry 
F i s h e r C i t y Water Department 
Eeynolds Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company 
Lacy C i t y Water Department 
T h e l i n P u h l i c Works D i r e c t o r 
Mapes Freese and N i c h o l s 
Ottinger O t t i n g e r C o n s t r u c t i o n Company 
Stephens C i t y Water Department 
M i l l e r C i t y T r a f f i c Engineer 
C o l l i n s C i t y Water Department 

No. 1 - The problem of paving the i n t e r s e c t i o n of H a r o l d and West 7th S t r e e t s , 
while m a i n t a i n i n g t r a f f i c through the i n t e r s e c t i o n was d i s c u s s e d . I t was 
brought out that the i n t e r s e c t i o n i s t o he paved as a p a r t of the O t t i n g e r 
Contract w i t h the Water D i s t r i c t l e a v i n g a 12' wide s t r i p through the i n t e r ­
s e c t i o n where the 72" water l i n e would come through at a l a t e r date. I t was 
a l s o "brought out that O t t i n g e r i s o h l i g a t e d as a p a r t of h i s Contract to main­
t a i n t r a f f i c through the i n t e r s e c t i o n while i t i s heing paved. M i l l e r , C i t y 
T r a f f i c Engineer, s t a t e d that i n h i s opinion no s a t i s f a c t o r y arrangement could 
he made f o r handling t r a f f i c through the i n t e r s e c t i o n while heing paved. He 
f u r t h e r s t a t e d that two lanes of t r a f f i c would need to be maintained whereas 
our p l a n c a l l e d f o r maintaining only one lane o f t r a f f i c . 

No. 2 - Mapes brought out t h a t O t t i n g e r d e s i r e d to e i t h e r pave the i n t e r ­
s e c t i o n now or have t h i s p a r t of the paving d e l e t e d from h i s Contract. Since 
Zachry, the water l i n e c o n t r a c t o r , would have a c e r t a i n amount of paving t o 
replace under h i s Contract, i t was suggested that the paving of the i n t e r s e c t i o n 
he d e l e t e d from O t t i n g e r ' s Contract and t h a t Ottinger would c r e d i t the Water 
D i s t r i c t w i t h an amount of money as determined hy the u n i t p r i c e s h i d on t h i s 
paving. This amount of money, i f agreeable w i t h t h e Board of D i r e c t o r s of the 
Water D i s t r i c t , would he made a v a i l a h l e t o the C i t y of F o r t Worth Water 
Department. The Water Department i n t u r n would assume the o h l i g a t i o n to pave 
the e n t i r e i n t e r s e c t i o n and have t h i s work done as e x t r a work to the Zachry 
Contract. By t h i s method Ottinger would stop h i s paving at the east side of 
the i n t e r s e c t i o n and the C i t y Water Department would then he r e s p o n s i b l e f o r 
paving the i n t e r s e c t i o n a f t e r the 72" water l i n e has been i n s t a l l e d and t e s t e d . 

No. 3 - Mr. Downey w i t h Zachry, end Mr, Ottinger of O t t i n g e r C o n s t r u c t i o n Company 
hoth s t a t e d that t h i s arrangement would he s a t i s f a c t o r y to them. Mr. Eeynolds 
w i t h Texas B i t u l i t h i c , who i s the sub-contractor f o r paving, s t a t e d t h a t the 
arrangement would he s a t i s f a c t o r y to h i s Company f o r doing the paving under the 
d i r e c t i o n of the Water Department. He f u r t h e r s t a t e d that t h e i r p r i c e t o Ottinger 
d i d not include t a k i n g up the o l d b r i c k pavement hut that he would be agreeable 
to do the work provided i t could be done at O t t i n g e r ' s h i d p r i c e without l o s s 
of money to h i s Company. 

No. - Mapes s t a t e d that the Water D i s t r i c t had c o n t r i h u t e d a s u b s t a n t i a l 
amount toward handling o f t r a f f i c i n t h i s area and would not he w i l l i n g to 

assume any f u r t h e r expense toward maintenance of t r a f f i c flow heyond present 
commitments. * 
cc: C. B. Collmm / 

cc: Harold Johnson 



MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF1 

TARRANT COUNTY WATER CONTROL AND IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 
HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 

5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1 9 A T 1:30 P.M. 

o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of D i r e c t o r s 

as f o l l o w s ; 

PRESENT 

Joe B- Hogsett 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H- P r i e s t 
W. L. P i e r 
A- T- Seymour, J r . 

A l s o present were Messrs- Sidney L- Samuels, General 

Counsel of the D i s t r i c t , C« L- McNair, General Manager of the D i s ­

t r i c t , and Marvin C Ni c h o l s of the f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , 

C o n s u l t i n g Engineers of the D i s t r i c t . 

D i r e c t o r Hogsett acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as President,and 

D i r e c t o r P r i e s t acted i n h i s ca p a c i t y as Se c r e t a r y , whereupon pro­

ceedings were had and done as fo l l o w s s 

1. 

The D i r e c t o r s had p r e v i o u s l y r e c e i v e d copies of the 

minutes of a meeting h e l d January 26 , 1954-, at 1:30 P.M., having 

found no objections t h e r e t o , i t was ordered that they be approved, 

signed and placed on reco r d . 

xxxxxxxxxxzx 

EXERPT NO- 1+ 

There was presented to the Board f o r i t s a c t i o n a communi­

c a t i o n from Mr. Marvin C* N i c h o l s , Engineer f o r the D i s t r i c t , dated 

February 2 , 1954- w i t h respect to the paving of H a r r o l d S t r e e t i n t e r -



s e c t i o n growing out of the c o n s t r u c t i o n of the West Seventh S t r e e t 

Bridge which had been awarded heretofore t o Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n 

Company. From a s u b d i v i s i o n i n t h i s communication from Mr. N i c h o l s 

i t appeared that Mr- O t t i n g e r , president of the Ottinger Construc­

t i o n Company, on January 18, 1954- had requested the C i t y of F o r t 

Worth f o r permission to c l o se a l l or part of the H a r r o l d S t r e e t i n t e r ­

s e c t i o n i n such way as to permit him to e x p e d i t i o u s l y complete the 

paving i n h i s contract w i t h the D i s t r i c t . I t a l s o appeared that 

O t t i n g e r , through h i s sub-contractor, Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company, was 

ready at that time to proceed with the work but the C i t y of F o r t 

Worth objected to the paving being done a t t h a t time- The H* B• 

Zachry Company, con t r a c t o r f o r the C i t y on the 72" Raw Water Conduit 

i s now working on H a r r o l d S t r e e t , and that t h i s work i s proceeding 

from the north and i s approaching the i n t e r s e c t i o n of S i x t h and 

H a r r o l d S t r e e t s , the entrance to the by-pass. I t became apparent 

that the c o o r d i n a t i o n of the work by these c o n t r a c t o r s was necessary 

i n order that no avoidable delays occur and that t r a f f i c i n t h i s 

area be inconvenienced as l i t t l e as p o s s i b l e * A c c o r d i n g l y , a con­

ference of a l l the persons i n v o l v e d met i n the C i t y H a l l C o u n c i l 

Chamber on the c a l l of Mr. C- M* T h e l i n , D i r e c t o r of P u b l i c Works 

of the C i t y of F o r t Worth, on January 27 , 1954-. In accordance w i t h 

an agreement i n which the Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company shared, i t 

was agreed that the paving should be done not by Ottinger Construc­

t i o n Company as at f i r s t contemplated but by the C i t y of F o r t Worth 

and that there be d e l e t e d from the O t t i n g e r contract the p r o v i s i o n 

whereby Ottinger C o n s t r u c t i o n Company was to be paid f o r work and 

- 2 -



material i n the paving of such i n t e r s e c t i o n i n the amount of 

$5750*65 and that i n l i e u of paying to Ottinger Construction Com­

pany said amount of money, that the same should be paid over to the 

C i t y of Fort ferth and deducted from the payments to be mede to the 

Ottinger Construction Company to which Mr- Ottinger as the president 

of the Ottinger Construction Company agreed, Mr- Nichols further 

requested that the D i s t r i c t approve the agreement reached at such 

conference on January 27 , 1954- and that check be issued by the Dis­

t r i c t to the C i t y of Fort Worth i n the amount of $5750.65 but not 

to be delivered to the C i t y u n t i l the D i s t r i c t s h a l l have received 

s a t i s f a c t o r y assurance from the C i t y of Fort Worth that i t , the C i t y 

of Fort Worth, w i l l complete the paving i n accordance with the plans 

and s p e c i f i c a t i o n s heretofore prepared by the D i s t r i c t and without 

any further obligation on the part of the Difetriet. On motion duly 

made and seconded i t was unanimously resolved fcy the Board of Direc­

tor s , a l l the Directors voting aye thereon and that the requirements 

embodied i n the l e t t e r of February 2 , 1954- of Mr. Nichols be adopted; 

i t was accordingly so ordered. It Is further ordered that the commu­

ni c a t i o n of Mr. Nichols be attached i n f o l i o to these minutes and 

made a part thereof. 

- 3 -



-yf^e cs^e, 0A-?'/j/ntand** *-?&r**^f-*y 

fi&jd J / , • 3* /?/>//. 

MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETINB OF TEE BOARD OF DIRBCT-.:'RS OF 
TARRANT COUNTY VATEB CONTROL km IMPRO\rEMENT DISTRICT NUMBER ONE 

HELD IN THE DISTRICT OFFICE IN FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON THE 
5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 1951+, AT 1:30 P-M-

O O O O O O O O O O G Q O O O O Q O O O 

The c a l l of the r o l l d i s c l o s e d the presence of D i r e c t o r s 

as f o l l o w s s 

PRESENT 

Joe B- Hogsett 
Houston H i l l 
Dan H- P r i e s t 
VJ. L* P i e r 
A.T- Seymour, J r . 

A l s o present were Messrs. Sidney L- Samuels, General 

Counsel of the D i s t r i c t , C. L' McNair, General Manager of the D i s ­

t r i c t , and Marvin C- Ni c h o l s of the f i r m of Freese and N i c h o l s , 

C o n s u l t i n g Engineers of the D i s t r i c t . 

D i r e c t o r H ogsett acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as President,and 

D i r e c t o r P r i e s t acted i n h i s c a p a c i t y as Sec r e t a r y , whereupon pro­

ceedings were had and done as follows.: 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

E X C E R P T 

5-

Counsel f o r the D i s t r i c t announced to the Board of D i r e c ­

t o r s that the arrangement w i t h the S t . Louis-San F r a n c i s c o and Texas 

Railway Company ^ g e n e r a l l y known as the " F r i s c o " ) f o r the removal 

and r e l o c a t i o n of i t s spur t r a c k i n Crawford A d d i t i o n had been f i n a l l y 

consumated, by the D i s t r i c t , as part of Program B, f o r the p r o t e c t i o n 

of adjacent property i n that a d d i t i o n from f l o o d waters of the C l e a r 

F ork of the T r i n i t y R i v e r . Inasmuch, as the spur t r a c k of the r a i l ­

road was on the s i t e of the property on which t h i s levee i s to be 

b u i l t , i t was necessary that the spur t r a c k be removed and r e l o c a t ­

ed elsewhere. This spur t r a c k extended, g e n e r a l l y speaking, from 

the south end of the proposed levee to the H o l l y Water P l a n t of the 

C i t y of F o r t Worth. Th i s r e q u i r e d an agreement on the part of the 

C i t y of F o r t Worth to close c e r t a i n s t r e e t s and to r e l i e v e the " F r i s c o " 

from l i a b i l i t y i n changing the route of the spur t r a c k and b u i l d i n g i t 

elsewhere. The " F r i s c o " had t i t l e to the land on which the levee was 

to be b u i l t . Therefore i t was r e q u i r e d that the " F r i s c o " grant an 



easement to the D i s t r i c t to b u i l d the levee thereon, and t h a t i n 

compensation t h e r e o f , the D i s t r i c t would pay to the " F r i s c o 1 1 S3-50 

per l i n e a r f o o t , amounting approximately to 2,000 l i n e a r f e e t , f o r 

the t a king of i t s land based on removal of spur t r a c k and the r e l o c a - . 

t i o n thereof on a berm of the new levee. The C i t y of F o r t Worth 

has agreed to grant easements to the D i s t r i c t over which the levee 

would extend and i s to supply the D i s t r i c t w i t h a copy of the reso­

l u t i o n granting such easement. There were presented to the Board 

e x h i b i t s i n the nature of maps and p l a t s showing the s i t u a t i o n of 

the proposed levee and the r e l o c a t i o n of the spur t r a c k , hereinabove, 

mentioned, and i t was announced by Mr- N i c h o l s , the Engineer of the 

D i s t r i c t , and a l s o Mr- Hickey, Land Agent of the D i s t r i c t , that the 

D i s t r i c t , through i t s land agent or engineer, would advise the " F r i s c o " 

Railway of the day and date on whic i t should be necessary f o r the 

r a i l r o a d company to remove I t s spur t r a c k and b u i l d same elsewhere. I t 

was f u r t h e r stated that the engineering department of the " F r i s c o " 

r a i l r o a d company had agreed to the proceddings hereinabove set out. 

The Board having examined the e x h i b i t s , approved the same i n response 

to request from the Engineering Department of the " F r i s c o " and a l s o 

authorized the Secretary, Mr - H • D- P r i e s t , to c e r t i f y to a copy of 

the r e s o l u t i o n , which was unanimously approved by the Board, was 

and i s as f o l l o w s : 

"There was presented to the Boards of D i r e c t o r s 
a proposed contract between t h i s D i s t r i c t and S t . L o u i s -
San F r a n c i s c o and Texas Railway Company r e l a t i n g to the 
c o n s t r u c t i o n of & levee as a part of Program B i n Crawford 
A d d i t i o n to the C i t y of F o r t Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. 
A f t e r considering the proposed c o n t r a c t , D i r e c t o r H i l l 
moved, D i r e c t o r P i e r seconded, and there was unanimously 
adopted the f o l l o w i n g r e s o l u t i o n s 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the proposed agreement 
between t h i s D i s t r i c t and St* Louis-San F r a n c i s ­
co and Texas Railway Company r e l a t i n g to the con­
s t r u c t i o n of a levee and the r e l a y i n g of a r a i l ­
road t r a c k i n Crawford A d d i t i o n to the C i t y of 
F o r t V.orth be executed by t h e o f f i c e r s of t h i s 
D i s t r i c t and they are hereby authorised to do, 
make and perform a l l a c t s and to execute a l l 
instruments reasonably necessary to e f f e c t u a t e 
the purposes of the proposed agreement. 

The undersigned, Dan H• P r i e s t , Secretary of the 
Board of D i r e c t o r s of Tarrant County Water C o n t r o l and 
Improvement D i s t r i c t No- One, does hereby c e r t i f y that the 
above and foregoing r e s o l n a t i o n was duly adopted at a meet­
ing of the Board of D i r e c t o r s of s a i d D i s t r i c t h e ld i n ac­
cordance with the requirements of s t a t u t e r e l a t i n g to the 
impaneling of the meeting and that s a i d r e s o l u t i o n has not 
been amended or rescinded and i s i n f u l l f o r c e and e f f e c t . 

- 2 -



(Signed) Pan H« P r i e s t 
Dan H* P r i e s t 

SulDscrllDed and sworn to before me by the s a i d 
Dan H- P r i e s t on t h i s 5 t h day of February, 1954-• 

(Signed) Ben H• Hickey 
Notary P u b l i c , Tarrant County, Texas-" 



3 

V 9 

Ther^ was pFeaented t o t n ^ Board o r Blrector-s ^ 
i3i%3pos«6 eoatract het^oeu t i l l s 3?I-vr.rlct a i i ^ :s% * L o u l ^ -
/ an r t f a ^ e i ^ o and ' ^ " K i ^ l w ^ 'V^ip&ny r - e l ^ ' i n f , to t he 
construe;ion a l e v -re x^^i n z ^rogr^^t B i n r , m w A i p<i 
'•dditlon to t > A ; : i r y y ^ t t r . i ^ f n ^ i-art^ano County, T-^^c * 
.*./tec* von 4-Irlerlnn cUe ^ P ^ ^ * ^ ?'>ntra:?*T -H^ectr- II? 11 
r w ^ - i j PI rectoi* F i e ^ ss^Oti ? 3^3« ^her^ MP^ u n ^ n i i ^ u ^ l ' j 
adopted t ; ^ m i i o ^ t r c ^ c ^ l M t l o n : 

3 - 17 HF^'OLV^D, Itthu the p o ' ^ aer-^^m^rai 
betwn^*n thic? B i a i r l c t S t * i ^ i l & ^ s n F r a n c i s c o 
and a u m s ^ e i l w i , / ?oopm^ i c d a t l n g te wh-̂  coai t 
t i o n o r - i Jcv^e and the r a l c y l r ^ a vtiXlxm^ 
i r a e k i n C m w f * ^ Aa<31tIon t e t n r C I ^ x̂* F o r t 
Vcrth. be exec at ̂  b v t i i e c-*:'ice^a o r t i l l s S l ^ t r - t c t 
and m^j ax*e na^ob,/ nathei-l^ea do, make m€ 
p^rfox^m ^11 a ^ t i and exec at o G i l It^truruoat t-
r e j s o n a b l j aoces^orr t o c c T ^ ^ t u m t ^ t^o pui^puca^ 
o f i he -propoacd a e * ^ ^ ^ ^ * 

TT-ic* unCct*; Jgnec^, San II* P r i e s . q-erci&r/ 
Buara of P i i - o e t ^ r s r ; r Tarrant c c u s t ^ '.ntcr J o t i t r o l c:nd 
InprcTeRient D i s t r i c t I o * One* dr^& h e h y c o r t U V ti^at t i v -
sbrn^e ?tnd foregoing r e s o l u t i o n waa d u l y adopted a t a iT* e e : - l r c 
o r tne Bcui€ *~>f Director.? o f f iai tf I - i s t r i c t a t ^ t i i c h a 
Quorun t a s present, c-alcl raeetinf; ha^ins i i t a i i h e l d i n 
n.-co? dance i ^ I t h ^ L u r^qalron^nt J c f t5to lute; r a l a t x i ^ t o 
th^* l j i p a » l i i i g o i :hr meotlnc IHJCI that caxd r e s o l u t i o n 
r;0^ bae^ a n e i i i t i ar- roouinded an4 i s l a ^ u l l fox^e and 
#1* * 

rw^si 

^ubecribaa and nviorti t ^ bw.foi'o bj- t n ^ c s l o 
Pan lu F ^ i c ^ t OB t h l e ^ / r . cfoy of ^eMv^rtr^ i o ^ i f e 

otitt^nraSIS^ 
B;:?••; F. I I I C K - E Y , i^otap^j^" 1 1 0 

ia and for Tarraafc Coant̂ Texas« 


